TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

ETAS ID: TM459055 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------|----------|----------------|---------------------------------|
| Rondo Food GmbH & Co. KG | | 12/20/2017 | Limited Partnership: GERMANY |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Pet Brands Products, LLC | | |
|-------------------|---------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 425 Metro Place North | | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 690 | | |
| City: | Dublin | | |
| State/Country: | OHIO | | |
| Postal Code: | 43017 | | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: OHIO | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type Number | | Word Mark | | |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 3858048 | DENTACARE | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2025339099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-467-8800

BEHOGUE@VORYS.COM, LCSTRIGGLES@VORYS.COM Email:

Correspondent Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP

P.O. BOX 2255 -- IPLAW@VORYS Address Line 1: Address Line 2: ATTN: TANYA MARIE CURCIO Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43216-2255

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 57383-3 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Bernice Hogue |
| SIGNATURE: | /bernice hogue/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/23/2018 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 006255 FRAME: 0600**

900436451

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Rondo Food GmbH & Co. KG, a German limited partnership with an address of Magdeburger Str. 65, 47800 Krefeld, Germany on behalf of itself and Gaines Europe Limited and Gaines Treats Limited (collectively, "Seller"), hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to Pet Brands Products, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company with an address of 425 Metro Place North, Suite 690, Dublin Ohio 43017 ("Buyer"), pursuant to the Trademark Acquisition Agreement dated as of December 20, 2017 ("Agreement"), by and between Seller and Buyer, all right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto and incorporated by this reference herein, together with the goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby, and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, including without limitation all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement or other violation, and all other rights, privileges, and protections of any kind whatsoever of Seller accruing under any of the foregoing provided by any applicable law, treaty, or other international convention.

Subject to the terms to the Agreement, Seller hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment of Trademarks upon request by Buyer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment of Trademarks to be executed on this 20th day of December, 2017.

Name: Dirk Wellen

Title: Managing Director

STATE OF GERMANY

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006255 FRAME: 0601

Schedule 1 Assigned Marks

| Trademark | Country | Application Number | Filing Date | Registration Number | Registration Date | Goods | Owner Name |
|-----------|------------------|-----------------------|-------------|------------------------|----------------------|---|------------------------------------|
| DENTACARE | United States | 77/812,102 | 25-AUG-2009 | 3,858,048 | 05-OCT-2010 | Int. Cl 31: cat food; dog food | Gaines Europe Ltd. (Ireland) |
| DENTACARE | Canada | 1,539,314 | 11-AUG-2011 | TMA889849 | 12-NOV- 2014 | Oral hygiene products for domestic animals, namely dental bones, dental chews and dental care sticks for preventing plaque buildup, gingivitis and gum disease; finger toothbrushes for animals; toothbrushes, gumline toothbrushes; pet tooth paste; animal tooth paste; chews for animals; cat food; dog food; foodstuffs for animals; food and beverages for animals and additives to foodstuffs for animals; cuttlebones; bones and edible chews; litter for animals. | Gaines Treats Limited |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006255 FRAME: 0602

RECORDED: 01/23/2018